
Played Won Lost Drawn Tied Aban Canc

1973 11 6 2 2 0 1 3

1974 13 6 3 3 0 1 1

1975 11 4 5 2 0 0 2

1976 11 2 8 1 0 0 3

1977 12 2 6 4 0 0 2

1978 14 2 9 3 0 0 0

1979 14 5 2 5 0 2 0

1980 14 5 7 2 0 0 1

1981 14 1 11 2 0 0 2

1982 11 5 4 1 0 1 4

1983 12 3 4 5 0 0 3

1984 14 7 4 2 0 1 0

1985 12 7 4 1 0 0 3

1986 14 6 6 1 1 0 4

1987 15 4 7 2 0 2 3

1988 14 3 5 6 0 0 5

1989 16 4 8 3 0 1 3

1990 16 3 9 4 0 0 2

1991 18 1 7 10 0 0 0

1992 17 2 7 5 0 3 1

1993 14 6 3 5 0 0 4

1994 18 1 11 6 0 0 0

1995 17 5 10 1 0 1 2

1996 12 6 3 3 0 0 3

1997 16 7 4 3 0 2 2

1998 15 7 5 3 0 0 3

1999 13 3 7 2 0 1 5

2000 14 5 6 3 0 0 4

2001 16 7 4 2 0 3 2

2002 14 10 1 1 0 2 4

2003 16 7 5 4 0 0 2

2004 11 5 6 0 0 0 7

2005 16 6 10 0 0 0 2

2006 17 5 11 0 0 1 1

2007 13 1 11 0 0 1 5

2008 13 5 6 0 0 2 5

2009 15 4 10 0 0 1 4

2010 19 9 10 0 0 0 0

2011 16 6 8 0 0 2 2

2012 13 4 7 0 0 2 6

2013 17 11 6 0 0 0 1

2014 16 12 3 0 0 1 2

2015 16 7 9 0 0 0 2

2016 16 9 6 0 0 1 2

2017 12 5 7 0 0 0 5

2018 17 8 9 0 0 0 2

2019 14 8 5 0 0 1 4

2020 4 1 3 0 0 0 0

2021 14 7 7 0 0 0 2

2022 18 8 9 0 0 1 0

2023 17 7 6 0 0 4 1

2024 17 6 8 0 1 2 2

TOTAL 749 276 334 97 2 40 128

STEWARTS MELVILLE 3RD XI
1973 - 2024

PLAYING RECORD



HIGHEST SCORE FOR -
305/6 Glenrothes 2nd XI Inverleith           18/05/1991

LOWEST SCORE FOR -
21     Royal High 2nd XI Inverleith           16/06/1990

HIGHEST SCORE AGAINST -
325/3     Watsonian 2nd XI Inverleith           01/06/1991

LOWEST SCORE AGAINST -
23      Edinburgh Academical 2nd XI Raeburn Place 29/04/2006

  

STEWARTS MELVILLE 3RD XI
1973 - 2024

HIGHEST AND LOWEST TEAM SCORES



1 146  M.Meacham, C.T.Grahamslaw Falkland 2nd XI Inverleith 27/08/2005

2 188  E.J.Wilkins, J.D.Foster Dunfermline Carnegie 2nd XI Inverleith 28/05/1994

3 202  J.A.M.Duguid, J.N.D.Gray Dalgety Bay Inverleith 20/06/2010

4  173 * B.Jamieson, M.R.Burgess Glenrothes 2nd XI Gilvenbank Park 03/08/2019

5 143  M.J.Innes, J.Park Glenrothes 2nd XI Inverleith 09/07/2005

6 91 D.A.J.Thomson, W.R.Murray Marchmont 2nd XI Riccarton 24/06/1993

7 87 E.S.Parker, D.A.J.Thomson Holy Cross 3rd XI Inverleith Park 10/06/1989

8 127* R.Augustine, M Kerr Peebles County Whitestone Park 13/08/2022

9 52 W.R.Murray, G.Crosswaite Stenhousemuir 3rd XI Inverleith 25/05/1991

10 43 J.Crispin, G.Armstrong Glenrothes 2nd XI Barnton 10/07/1999

STEWARTS MELVILLE 3RD XI
1973 - 2024

WICKET PARTNERSHIPS



Name 1st Name M

J R Crispin James 228

A Veitch Alan 211

T W J Kinghorn Tom 179

S M Sukumar Sasi 163

J D Foster Jim 145

W R Murray Roy 126

V J N Coltherd Victor 121

R M S M Happer Mark 102

D H Mason Douglas 98

W Bruce Willie 84

S G L Kirkman Simon 82

D J Napier David 77

P T White Patrick 75

U T Malik Umar 70

C D Butcher Charles 65

J E M Burford Mike 64

D J Wood Donald 63

S J Anderson Scott 61

W F Malcolm Willie 59

E A Campbell Euan 57

A Fowler Alex 56

E S Parker Euan 56

S J Edgar Simon 54

S Farooq Shuaib 54

S S Burford Stuart 53

A R C Macqueen Robin 52

D A J Thomson David 50

E J Wilkins Ernie 50

(Team Appearances since 1977)

STEWARTS MELVILLE 3RD XI
1973 - 2024

TEAM APPEARANCES



174 * S.J.Parker Dalgety Bay Inverleith   13/05/2006

155 * J.A.M.Duguid Dalgety Bay Inverleith   20/06/2010

153 * D.J.Rees Holy Cross 2nd XI        Inverleith   08/08/1992

152 M.Innes Glenrothes 2nd XI Inverleith 09/07/2005

137 * L.Clarke Dunbar Hallhill 25/07/2009

137 * L.Clarke Musselburgh 2nd XI Inverleith 03/05/2008

130 * M.R.Burgess Glenrothes 2nd XI Gilvenbank Park 03/08/2019

120 N.Bathgate Watsonians 2nd XI Inverleith   21/07/1990

119 D.J.Rees Glenrothes 2nd XI Inverleith   18/05/1991

116 * M.R.Burgess Haddington 2nd XI Inverleith 23/06/2001

114 A.Veitch Glenrothes 2nd XI  Inverleith   18/05/1991

112 * R.Augustine Peebles County Whitestone Park 13/08/2022

110 K.Smith Dunnikier 2nd XI     Inverleith   24/06/1989

109 E.J.Wilkins Dunfermline Carnegie 2nd XI Inverleith   28/05/1994

108 * M.Stalley Marchmont 2nd XI Inverleith 13/06/2009

107 C.T.Grahamslaw Dalgety Bay Dalgety Bay Sports Centre  22/08/2005

103 * F.M.Bell Murrayfield DAFS 3rd XI Inverleith 26/05/2018

103 * V.J.N.Coltherd Holy Cross 2nd XI      Inverleith 28/08/2021

101 A.Veitch Mitre                       Ferryfield   17/06/1978

101 R.A.Hannam Drummond Trinity 2nd XI Inverleith Park 08/05/2010

100 * S.G.L.Kirkman Dalgety Bay Dalgety Bay Sports Centre  05/07/2003

100 U.T.Malik Drummond Trinity 2nd XI Inverleith Park 08/05/2010

100 A.Chowdhury Musselburgh 2nd XI Inverleith 28/08/2022

STEWARTS MELVILLE 3RD XI
1973 - 2024

MOST RUNS IN A INNINGS



100 50

Adams C. 0 1 53 * Murrayfield DAFS 3rd XI Inverleith 20/07/2024

Archibald A.J. 0 1 59 Royal High 2nd XI Barnton 04/05/1991

Appleton J. 0 1 84 * Falkland 3rd XI Falkland School Fields 02/07/2016

Armstrong A.J. 0 1 90 Livingston 2nd XI Murieston 14/08/2021

Augustine R. 1 1 112 * Peebles County Whitestone Park 13/08/2022

Augustine R. 60 * Dunnikier 2nd XI Inverleith 20/08/2022

Baillie R.N. 0 1 65 Edinburgh Academical 2nd XI Raeburn Place 29/04/2006

Balmford M. 0 3 78 Murrayfield DAFS 3rd XI Inverleith 10/06/2023

Balmford M. 72 Drummond Trinity 4th XI Inverleith 22/06/2024

Bartholomew P. 0 1 76 Boroughmuir 2nd XI Inverleith 20/08/1983

Bartsch R. 0 6 72 Edinburgh Beige Leith Links 04/09/2004

Bartsch R. 86 Livingston 2nd XI Inverleith 14/06/2008

Bartsch R. 60 Murrayfield DAFS 4th XI Roseburn 02/08/2008

Bartsch R. 70 Largo 3rd XI Station Park, St Andrews 30/05/2009

Bartsch R. 80 Marchmont 2nd XI Inverleith 13/06/2009

Bartsch R. 51 * Edinburgh 3rd XI Inverleith 08/08/2009

Bathgate N. 1 0 120 Watsonian 2nd XI Inverleith 21/07/1990

Bell F.M. 1 0 103 * Murrayfield DAFS 3rd XI Inverleith 26/05/2018

Bickler C.B. 0 1 58 Leith Franklin Academicals 2nd XI Leith Links 02/08/1997

Bissett G.J. 0 1 59 Dunfermline 2nd XI Inverleith 26/06/1999

Blain S. 0 1 52 * Royal High Corstorphine 3rd XI Inverleith 12/07/2014

Brown C.S. 0 1 59 * St Modans 2nd XI Bluebellwood Park 01/06/2002

Burford J.E.M. 0 1 53 Leith Franklin 3rd XI Ferryfield 08/06/1974

Burgess M.R. 2 1 116 * Haddington 2nd XI Inverleith 23/06/2001

Burgess M.R. 130 * Glenrothes 2nd XI Gilvenbank Park 03/08/2019

Burgess M.R. 64 * Dunnikier 2nd XI Dunnikier Park 18/06/2022

Butcher C.D. 0 2 90 Marchmont 3rd XI Inverleith 18/05/1996

Butcher C.D. 69 * Dalgety Bay Dalgety Bay 26/04/2003

Cain J.C.A. 0 1 83 Penicuik 2nd XI Inverleith 25/06/2022

Campbell E.A. 0 4 65 * Carlton 4th XI Inverleith 11/05/2013

Campbell E.A. 52 * Dalgety Bay Inverleith 28/06/2014

Campbell E.A. 73 Leith Franklin Academicals Biege 2nd XI Leith Links 27/06/2015

Campbell E.A. 50 Falkland 3rd XI Inverleith 30/04/2016

Cassidy K. 0 1 50 Carlton 4th XI Inverleith 09/06/2012

Chisholm R.H.E. 0 1 54 Cupar 2nd XI Duffus Park 17/08/1991

Chowdhury A. 1 1 72 Holy Cross 2nd XI Inverleith 28/08/2021

Chowdhury A. 100 Musselburgh 2nd XI Inverleith 28/05/2022

Chowdhury T. 0 2 55 Mitre 2nd XI Inverleith 13/08/1988

Chowdhury T. 65 Dept of Agriculture Inverleith 15/07/1989

Clarke L. 2 3 137 * Musselburgh 2nd XI Inverleith 03/05/2008

Clarke L. 67 West Lothian 3rd XI The Gyle 24/05/2008

Clarke L. 67 Dunbar Inverleith 23/05/2009

Clarke L. 57 Edinburgh 3rd XI Campbell Park 06/06/2009

Clarke L. 137 * Dunbar Hallhill Sports Centre 25/07/2009

Clayton A. 0 1 56 * Morton 2nd XI Meadows 24/04/2010

STEWARTS MELVILLE 3RD XI
1973 - 2024

50 OR MORE RUNS IN A INNINGS



Coltherd V.J.N. 1 17 60 Marchmont 2nd XI Inverleith 23/07/1994

Coltherd V.J.N. 50 Grange 4th XI Inverleith 06/05/2000

Coltherd V.J.N. 55 * Kirk Brae 2nd XI Double Hedges 28/07/2012

Coltherd V.J.N. 54 Dunnikier 2nd XI Dunnikier 10/08/2013

Coltherd V.J.N. 56 Clackmannan County 2nd XI The Arns 03/05/2014

Coltherd V.J.N. 72 Morton 2nd XI Inverleith 14/06/2014

Coltherd V.J.N. 65 Royal High Corstorphine 3rd XI Inverleith 12/07/2014

Coltherd V.J.N. 86 * Kirk Brae 2nd XI Inverleith 14/05/2016

Coltherd V.J.N. 76 * Carlton 4th XI Inverleith 28/05/2016

Coltherd V.J.N. 55 Carlton 4th XI Meadows 30/07/2016

Coltherd V.J.N. 50 Glenrothes 3rd XI Meadows 13/08/2016

Coltherd V.J.N. 79 Tranent & Preston Village 3rd XI Meadowmill 14/05/2017

Coltherd V.J.N. 64 Livingston 2nd XI Inverleith 17/07/2017

Coltherd V.J.N. 94 * Holy Cross 2nd XI Inverleith 23/06/2018

Coltherd V.J.N. 54 Morton 3rd XI Inverleith 07/07/2018

Coltherd V.J.N. 56 Kirk Brae 2nd XI Inverleith 27/04/2019

Coltherd V.J.N. 103 * Holy Cross 2nd XI Inverleith 28/08/2021

Coltherd V.J.N. 58 Dunfermline & Carnegie 2nd XI Inverleith 06/07/2024

Crawley F. 0 1 65 Stewart's Melville College 3rd XI Inverleith 29/05/2010

Crispin J.R. 0 3 54 * Falkland 3rd XI Scroggie Park 04/05/2002

Crispin J.R. 58 Largo 3rd XI Inverleith 05/06/2011

Crispin J.R. 74 * Glenrothes 2nd XI Gilvenbank Park 02/06/2018

Doshi K. 1 0 60 Dalgety Bay Inverleith 13/07/2013

Devine C. 0 2 78 Tranent & Preston Village 3rd XI Inverleith 29/04/2023

Devine C. 75 Carlton 4th XI Grange Loan 28/07/2024

Duguid J.A.M. 1 0 155 * Dalgety Bay Inverleith 20/06/2010

Edgar S.J. 0 1 51 * Bass Rock Inverleith 23/07/2022

Edwards T. 0 3 51 Mitre 2nd XI Inverleith 11/06/1994

Edwards T. 67 Boroughmuir 2nd XI Craiglockhart 17/06/1995

Edwards T. 99 Stirling County 3rd XI Inverleith 29/07/1995

Esslemont G.M. 0 1 57 * Kirkcaldy 2nd XI Inverleith 20/05/1989

Fasihullah M. 0 2 91 * Penicuik 2nd XI Kirkhill 27/04/2024

Fasihullah M. 77 Drummond Trinity 4th XI Meadows 24/08/2024

Flockhart P.W.B. 0 1 73 Glenrothes 2nd XI Inverleith 29/04/1989

Foster J.D. 0 11 54 Holy Cross 3rd XI Inverleith 09/07/1983

Foster J.D. 81 * Mitre 2nd XI Inch Park 11/06/1988

Foster J.D. 50 Royal High 2nd XI Goldenacre 19/08/1989

Foster J.D. 66 * Marchmont 2nd XI Inverleith 27/06/1992

Foster J.D. 61 Mitre 2nd XI Inverleith 18/07/1992

Foster J.D. 51 Falkland 2nd XI Scroggie Park 24/07/1993

Foster J.D. 74 * Dunfermline Carnegie 2nd XI Inverleith 28/05/1994

Foster J.D. 57 Grange 3rd XI Inverleith 20/05/1995

Foster J.D. 57 Dalgety Bay Inverleith 13/05/2006

Foster J.D. 71 * Kirk Brae Inverleith 10/06/2006

Foster J.D. 73 * Dalgety Bay Dalgety Bay Sports Centre 15/07/2006

Frost D. 0 1 52 Kirkcaldy 2nd XI Inverleith 19/07/1986

Foubister S.R. 0 3 63 * Dunfermline 2nd XI Inverleith 23/08/2003

Foubister S.R. 59 Trinity Academicals Bangholm 12/06/2004

Foubister S.R. 72 * Largo 2nd XI East Drive 02/07/2005

Foulds D. 0 1 64 * Leith Franklin Academicals Beige 3rd XI Leith Links 07/05/2011

Grahamslaw C.T. 1 6 53 Haddington 2nd XI Inverleith 17/08/2002

Grahamslaw C.T. 51 Kirk Brae Double Hedges 24/08/2002

Grahamslaw C.T. 52 * Dunnikier 2nd XI Inverleith 08/05/2004

Grahamslaw C.T. 52 Largo 2nd XI Inverleith 31/07/2004

Grahamslaw C.T. 53 Drummond Trinity 2nd XI Inverleith 13/08/2005

Grahamslaw C.T. 107 Dalgety Bay Dalgety Bay 20/08/2005

Grahamslaw C.T. 74 Falkland 3rd XI Inverleith 27/08/2005

Gray J. 0 3 67 Edinburgh South Inverleith 04/08/2007

Gray J. 60 West Lothian 3rd XI The Gyle 24/05/2008

Gray J. 53 * Fauldhouse 2nd XI Eastfield Park 11/07/2009

Gray J.N.D. 0 4 75 * Edinburgh Academical 2nd XI Raeburn Place 29/04/2006



Gray J.N.D. 59 * Kirk Brae Inverleith 10/06/2006

Gray J.N.D. 56 Peebles County Whitestone Park 26/05/2007

Gray J.N.D. 54 Dalgety Bay Inverleith 20/06/2010

Haigh I.G.A. 0 1 56 Glenrothes 2nd XI Inverleith 28/06/1986

Haigh L.D. 0 2 59 * Atlas Steel Works Ferryfield 16/06/1984

Haigh L.D. 54 * Trinity Academicals 2nd XI Inverleith 11/08/1984

Hannam R.A. 1 0 101 Drummond Trinity 2nd XI Inverleith Park 08/05/2010

Hannan G. 0 2 51 Edinburgh Beige Inverleith 03/08/1996

Hannan G. 50 Holy Cross 2nd XI Arboretum 22/05/1999

Hay N.J.W. 0 2 58 Morton 2nd XI Meadows 24/04/2010

Hay N.J.W. 69 Kirk Brae 2nd XI Inverleith 15/05/2010

Heaton-Armstrong P. 0 1 51 Murrayfield DAFS 3rd XI Inverleith 26/06/2010

Higgs A.C.R. 0 1 72 Corstorphine 2nd XI Inverleith 11/06/1983

Hille D. 0 1 68 * Bass Rock Inverleith 23/07/2022

Hughes T. 0 1 61 Old Contemptibles Inverleith 04/07/2015

Hunter E. 0 2 62 * Mitre 2nd XI Barnton 09/08/1997

Hunter E. 91 * Haddington 2nd XI Neilson Park 11/07/1998

Innes M. 1 0 152 Glenrothes 2nd XI Inverleith 09/07/2005

Kane B. 0 1 55 * Glenrothes 2nd XI Town Park 30/08/2003

Karapanowic M. 0 2 85 Haddington 2nd XI Inverleith 17/06/2000

Karapanowic M. 64 * Musselburgh Inverleith 02/09/2001

Karthickeyan J. 0 1 74 Holy Cross 2nd XI Inverleith 24/06/2017

Keith A.R. 0 6 74 Dunfermline 2nd XI Inverleith 23/08/2003

Keith A.R. 71 Trinity Academicals Bangholm 12/06/2004

Keith A.R. 76 Dunfermline 2nd XI McKane Park 24/07/2004

Keith A.R. 60 Largo 2nd XI Inverleith 31/07/2004

Keith A.R. 95 Edinburgh Beige Inverleith 07/08/2004

Keith A.R. 76 Dalgety Bay Dalgety Bay Sports Centre 15/07/2006

Kerr M. 0 1 57 * Peebles County Whitestone Park 13/08/2022

Kerr R. 0 1 52 Marchmont Ferryfield 09/06/1979

Kerr S.A. 0 1 53 Falkland 3rd XI Falkland School Fields 22/07/2006

Kirkland A.W.P. 0 1 68 Dunfermline 2nd XI McKane Park 07/06/2003

Kirkman S.G.L. 1 3 54 * Leith Franklin Academicals 2nd XI Leith Links 07/08/1993

Kirkman S.G.L. 87 Dunnikier 2nd XI Inverleith 13/05/2000

Kirkman S.G.L. 100 * Dalgety Bay Dalgety Bay 05/07/2003

Kirkman S.G.L. 54 Glenrothes 2nd XI Inverleith 19/08/2006

Kyles D. 0 1 63 * Dunbar Inverleith 20/06/2015

Lawrence M. 0 1 62 Livingston Inverleith 06/08/1983

Logan D.S. 0 1 55 Dalgety Bay Dalgety Bay Sports Centre 14/08/2010

MacColl M. 0 2 57 * Stirling County 3rd XI Inverleith 29/07/1995

MacColl M. 53 Musselburgh Newfield 29/07/2000

MacDonald G. 0 1 58 Holy Cross 3rd XI Inverleith 04/08/1990

McElhatton A. 0 4 78 Livingston 2nd XI Inverleith 19/06/2021

McElhatton A. 60 * Murrayfield DAFS 3rd XI Inverleith 24/07/2021

McElhatton A. 58 Edinburgh 3rd XI Inverleith 13/05/2023

McElhatton A. 57 Livingston 2nd XI Inverleith 27/05/2023

McHoul A.J. 0 2 50 * Edinburgh Academical 2nd XI Inverleith 28/05/2005

McHoul A.J. 56 *  Drummond Trinity 2nd XI Bangholm 11/06/2005

Macqueen A.C. 0 1 50 * Kismet 2nd XI Inverleith 12/06/2010

Macqueen A.R.C. 0 5 50 Watsonian 3rd XI Inverleith 11/05/1991



Macqueen A.R.C. 78 * Watsonian 2nd XI Inverleith 01/06/1991

Macqueen A.R.C. 66 * Stirling County 2nd XI Williamfield 22/08/1991

Macqueen A.R.C. 98 * Murrayfield DAFS 4th XI Inverleith 30/04/2011

Macqueen A.R.C. 54 Dunfermline 3rd XI Inverleith 29/07/2011

MacPherson A.N. 0 2 52 Glenrothes 2nd XI Town Park 16/07/1983

MacPherson A.N. 54 Watsonian 3rd XI Craiglockhart 18/08/1984

Malcolm W.F. 0 2 55 * Livingston 2nd XI Inverleith 23/05/2015

Malcolm W.F. 69 Dunbar Winterfield 07/05/2016

Malik U.T. 1 9 100 Drummond Trinity 2nd XI Inverleith Park 08/05/2010

Malik U.T. 55 Kirk Brae 2nd XI Inverleith 15/05/2010

Malik U.T. 84 Dunfermline 3rd XI Inverleith 17/07/2010

Malik U.T. 70 Largo 3rd XI Inverleith 24/07/2010

Malik U.T. 76 Kirk Brae 2nd XI Inverleith 16/07/2011

Malik U.T. 71 Kirk Brae 2nd XI Double Hedges 27/08/2011

Malik U.T. 52 Carlton 4th XI Inverleith 26/07/2014

Malik U.T. 59 Dunfermline & Carnegie 2nd XI Meadows 09/05/2015

Malik U.T. 63 Glenrothes 3rd XI Meadows 13/08/2016

Malik U.T. 54 Kirk Brae 2nd XI Inverleith 27/04/2019

Marrs R. 0 1 71 * Dalgety Bay Inverleith 04/07/2009

Mason D.H. 0 9 52 Penicuik 3rd XI Ferryfield 07/07/1979

Mason D.H. 50 Penicuik 3rd XI Ferryfield 11/08/1979

Mason D.H. 67 Holy Cross 2nd XI Ferryfield 18/07/1981

Mason D.H. 84 Watsonian 3rd XI Inverleith 11/05/1991

Mason D.H. 66 * Kirkcaldy 2nd XI Inverleith 10/08/1991

Mason D.H. 66 Falkland 2nd XI Inverleith 15/05/1993

Mason D.H. 63 Leith Franklin Academicals 2nd XI Inverleith 05/06/1993

Mason D.H. 54 Kirkcaldy 2nd XI Inverleith 03/07/1993

Mason D.H. 53 * Haddington 2nd XI Inverleith 31/07/1993

Mather A. 0 1 69 Holy Cross 3rd XI Inverleith 12/08/1989

Matheson M.J.W. 0 1 58 * Dunfermline 3rd XI Inverleith 17/07/2010

Mathieson N. 0 1 53 * Corstorphine 2nd XI Union Park 30/07/1983

Meacham M. 0 2 56 Dalgety Bay Dalgety Bay 05/07/2003

Meacham M. 56 Falkland 3rd XI Inverleith 27/08/2005

Morrison S. 0 1 50 * Drummond Trinity 3rd XI Inverleith 20/07/2019

Murray H.D.W 0 2 75 * Morton 2nd XI Inverleith 24/07/2021

Murray H.D.W 71 Penicuik 2nd XI Inverleith 17/06/2023

Murray W.R. 0 2 60 Penicuik 3rd XI Inverleith 30/06/2001

Murray W.R. 60 * Edinburgh 2nd XI Quarry Holes 18/05/2002

O'Shaughnessy K. 0 1 56 * Cask & Barrell Meadows 01/09/2007

Parker E.S. 0 1 76 Holy Cross 3rd XI Inverleith Park 10/06/1989

Parker S.J. 1 0 174 * Dalgety Bay Inverleith 13/05/2006

Penman J. 0 1 57 Royal High 2nd XI Inverleith 17/06/1989

Pillinger O.G. 0 1 67 Penicuik 2nd XI Kirkhill 19/08/2023

Pitt C. 0 1 50 Falkland 3rd XI Scroggie Park 25/06/2005

Pratt I. 0 3 50 * Watsonian 3rd XI Inverleith 29/06/1974

Pratt I. 58 * Leith Academicals 2nd XI Hawkhill 12/06/1976

Pratt I. 50 Trinity Academicals 2nd XI Bangholm 25/06/1977

Rees D.J. 2 2 60 Penicuik 2nd XI Inverleith 25/04/1987

Rees D.J. 54 Royal High 2nd XI Barnton 04/05/1991

Rees D.J. 119 Glenrothes 2nd XI Inverleith 18/05/1991

Rees D.J. 153 * Holy Cross 3rd XI Inverleith 08/08/1992

Ricks T. 0 2 54 Holy Cross 2nd XI Inverleith Park 07/05/1994

Ricks T. 59 Falkland 2nd XI Inverleith 27/08/1994

Rodger W.P. 0 1 72 * Penicuik 3rd XI Ferryfield 07/07/1979

Samson S. 0 1 76 Grange 4th XI Inverleith 06/05/2000



Scott J.M. 0 2 90 Leith Franklin Academicals Beige 3rd XI Leith Links 03/07/2010

Scott J.M. 54 Leith Franklin Academicals Beige 3rd XI Leith Links 07/05/2011

Shanks D. 0 1 68 Stenhousemuir 3rd XI Inverleith 29/07/1989

Sharma A. 0 1 88 Livingston 2nd XI Inverleith 14/06/2008

Shaw A. 0 1 71 Penicuik 3rd XI Inverleith 12/08/1995

Smith A. 0 3 68 * Broomhall 2nd XI Inverleith 17/05/2014

Smith A. 74 Leith Franklin Academicals Biege 2nd XI Leith Links 27/06/2015

Smith A. 58 Dunfermline & Carnegie 2nd XI McKane Park 11/07/2015

Smith K. 1 1 110 Dunnikier 2nd XI Inverleith 24/06/1989

Smith K. 55 Leith Franklin Academicals 2nd XI Inverleith 05/06/1993

Speirs M.D.R. 0 4 63 Livingston 2nd XI Inverleith 23/05/2015

Speirs M.D.R. 73 Kirk Brae 2nd XI Double Hedges 16/07/2016

Speirs M.D.R. 95 Tranent & Preston Village 3rd XI Meadowmill 14/05/2017

Speirs M.D.R. 63 Murrayfield DAFS 3rd XI Roseburn 18/05/2024

Spence C.St. 0 1 51 Holy Cross 3rd XI Inverleith 15/06/1985

Stalley M. 1 1 108 * Marchmont 2nd XI Inverleith 13/06/2009

Stalley M. 63 Dalgety Bay Inverleith 04/07/2009

Sukumar S.M. 0 14 67 Murrayfield DAFS 3rd XI Inverleith 26/06/2010

Sukumar S.M. 67 * Stirling County 4th XI New Williamfield 22/06/2013

Sukumar S.M. 64 * Dalgety Bay Inverleith 28/06/2014

Sukumar S.M. 84 Royal High Corstorphine 3rd XI Inverleith 12/07/2014

Sukumar S.M. 57 * Tranent & Preston Village 3rd XI Inverleith 15/07/2017

Sukumar S.M. 50 Edinburgh South 2nd XI Inverleith 28/04/2018

Sukumar S.M. 79 * Tranent & Preston Village 3rd XI Meadowmill 19/05/2018

Sukumar S.M. 71 Marchmont 3rd XI Inverleith 24/08/2019

Sukumar S.M. 56 Bass Rock Recreation Park 21/05/2022

Sukumar S.M. 80 Dunnikier 2nd XI Inverleith 20/08/2022

Sukumar S.M. 58 Tranent & Preston Village 3rd XI Inverleith 29/04/2023

Sukumar S.M. 61 Edinburgh 3rd XI Inverleith 13/05/2023

Sukumar S.M. 54 Penicuik 2nd XI Kirkhill 27/04/2024

Sukumar S.M. 65 * Livingston 2nd XI Inverleith 03/08/2024

Sukumar S.M. 51 Watsonian 3rd XI Inverleith 17/08/2024

Swan M. 0 2 64 Falkland 3rd XI Inverleith 06/07/2002

Swan M. 51 * Haddington 2nd XI Inverleith 17/08/2002

Tariq S. 0 1 67 * Holy Cross 2nd XI Peffermill 30/08/1997

Tetley A.T. 0 2 51 * Dunnikier 2nd XI Inverleith 31/05/2014

Tetley A.T. 78 Boroughmuir 2nd XI Inverleith 30/05/2015

Thomson D. 0 1 58 * Mitre 2nd XI Ferryfield 30/06/1979

Thomson D.A.J. 0 2 53 St Modans 2nd XI Inverleith 01/08/1992

Thomson D.A.J. 61 * Marchmont 2nd XI Riccarton 26/06/1993

Thomson J. 0 1 86 Largo 3rd XI Inverleith 24/07/2010

Thorley M.R. 0 1 73 Mitre 2nd XI Inch Park 15/08/1987

Veitch A. 2 10 63 Dept of Agriculture Ferryfield 03/06/1978

Veitch A. 101 Mitre Ferryfield 17/06/1978

Veitch A. 70 Leith Academicals 2nd XI Ferryfield 02/06/1979

Veitch A. 56 Dunnikier 2nd XI Inverleith 08/08/1987

Veitch A. 58 Royal High 2nd XI Goldenacre 19/08/1989

Veitch A. 57 Cupar 2nd XI Craiglockhart 12/05/1990

Veitch A. 114 Glenrothes 2nd XI Inverleith 18/05/1991

Veitch A. 58 * Watsonian 3rd XI Craiglockhart 13/07/1991

Veitch A. 63 Mitre 2nd XI Inverleith 17/07/1993

Veitch A. 50 Mitre 2nd XI Inverleith 11/06/1994

Veitch A. 52 Mitre 2nd XI Inch Park 13/08/1994

Veitch A. 81 Heriots 4th XI Goldenacre 24/06/2000

Wilkins E.J. 1 1 109 Dunfermline Carnegie 2nd XI Inverleith 28/05/1994

Wilkins E.J. 79 Marchmont 3rd XI Inverleith 18/05/1996

Wilkinson W.S. 0 2 55 * Westquarter Blairlodge 27/07/1974

Wilkinson W.S. 52 * Mitre Ferryfield 31/05/1975

Williams D. 0 1 53 * Mitre 3rd XI Inverleith 29/06/1996



Wood D.J. 0 4 54 * Penicuik 3rd XI Ferryfield 07/07/1979

Wood D.J. 53 Glenrothes 2nd XI Town Park 26/04/1986

Wood D.J. 56 Penicuik 2nd XI Inverleith 27/06/1987

Wood D.J. 52 Watsonian 3rd XI Myreside 06/08/1988

TOTAL 24 250



460 V.J.N.Coltherd 2016

435 V.J.N.Coltherd 2018

418 A.R.Keith       2004

381 S.M.Sukumar 2024

378 L.Clarke        2009

353 R.Bartsch       2009

349 J.D.Foster 2006

346 D.J.Wood        1979

338 C.T.Grahamslaw  2005

318 S.Sukumar 2022

317 U.T.Malik 2010

310 R.Bartsch       2008

309 A.Veitch        1991

303 T.Edwards       1995

301 D.J.Wood        1988

297 D.H.Mason       1993

294 S.M.Sukumar 2018

292 D.H.Mason       1991

292 M.Swan          2002

288 V.J.N.Coltherd 2021

285 V.J.N.Coltherd 2013

283 S.M.Sukumar 2014

282 E.A.Campbell 2015

271 A.R.C.Macqueen  1991

262 S.M.Sukumar 2016

259 A.Veitch        2001

256 M.Fasihullah 2024

253 J.D.Foster      1992

253 A.R.Keith       2006

253 V.J.N.Coltherd 2014

253 R.Augustine 2022

249 C.T.Grahamslaw  2002

249 V.J.N.Coltherd 2017

246 A.R.C.Macqueen  2011

244 S.M.Sukumar 2023

241 V.J.N.Coltherd 2019

235 M.D.R.Speirs 2017

233 E.A.Campbell 2013

228 A.Smith 2015

226 U.T.Malik 2011

224 S.G.L.Kirkman       2000

219 V.J.N.Coltherd 2012

STEWARTS MELVILLE 3RD XI
1973 - 2024

MOST RUNS IN A SEASON



215 D.H.Mason       1981

213 S.M.Sukumar 2013

209 R.M.S.M.Happer  1990

208 S.G.L.Kirkman       1999

204 L.Clarke        2008

203 M.R.Burgess 2023

202 U.T.Malik 2012

202 S.M.Sukumar 2013



Name 1st Name M I NO Runs Avge 100 50

A Veitch Alan 211 204 17 3278 114 17.53 2 10

V J N Coltherd Victor 121 116 14 3175 103 * 31.13 1 17

S M Sukumar Sasi 163 151 16 2878 84 21.32 0 15

J D Foster Jim 145 140 17 2124 81 * 17.27 0 11

D H Mason Douglas 98 94 8 1745 84 20.29 0 9

U T Malik Umar 70 65 4 1402 100 22.98 1 9

S G L Kirkman Simon 82 77 6 1362 100 * 19.18 1 3

J R Crispin James 228 135 40 1225 74 * 12.89 0 3

D J Wood Donald 63 60 7 1193 56 22.51 0 4

W R Murray Roy 126 107 14 1056 60 * 11.35 0 2

A R Keith Andrew 46 44 3 1043 95 25.44 0 6

E A Campbell Euan 57 47 10 862 73 23.30 0 4

A R C Macqueen Robin 52 43 11 853 98 * 26.66 0 5

R Bartsch Richard 34 27 3 852 86 35.50 0 6

S R Foubister Stuart 43 37 10 832 72 * 30.81 0 3

M D R Speirs Martin 32 31 2 822 95 28.34 0 4

C T Grahamslaw Colin 31 28 2 809 107 31.12 1 6

R M S M Happer Mark 102 88 13 800 49 10.67 0 0

D J Napier David 77 62 10 731 49 * 14.06 0 0

T Edwards Trevor 42 38 5 716 99 21.70 0 3

M R Burgess Mark 24 22 5 688 130 * 40.47 2 1

D J Rees David 18 18 2 678 153 * 42.38 2 2

D A J Thomson David 50 42 3 643 61 * 16.49 0 2

T W J Kinghorn Tom 179 119 43 627 29 8.25 0 0

J N D Gray David 28 23 5 592 75 * 32.89 0 4

L Clarke Logan 12 11 5 582 137 * 97.00 2 3

S J Anderson Scott 61 47 9 518 37 13.63 0 0

C D Butcher Charles 65 44 14 518 90 17.27 0 2

C S Brown Colin 41 38 6 516 59 * 16.13 0 1

(Total runs since 1977)

STEWARTS MELVILLE 3RD XI
1973 - 2024

MOST RUNS IN A CAREER

HS



 9/26  A.Fowler        Stenhousemuir 3rd XI Bellsdyke       23/05/1987

 9/38  G.M.Esslemont   Leith Franklin 2nd XI Inverleith      16/08/1986

 8/4  R.N.Baillie Edinburgh Academical 2nd XI Inverleith      29/04/2006

 8/19  G.M.Esslemont   Dunfermline Carnegie 2nd XI  Ferryfield      06/07/1974

 7/7   A.Fowler        Royal High 2nd XI            Goldenacre      19/08/1989

 7/16  G.Crosswaite    Murrayfield 2nd XI           Roseburn Park   10/07/1993

 7/17  R.C.Colledge    Holy Cross 2nd XI            Arboretum       29/05/1976

 7/18  G.M.Esslemont   Leith Academicals 2nd XI           Ferryfield      02/06/1979

 7/23  D.Foster        Atlas Steel Works            Armadale        13/07/1985

 7/26  T.W.J.Kinghorn  Glenrothes 2nd XI            Town Park       16/07/1983

 7/26  G.MacDonald     Kirk Brae                    Kirk Brae       20/06/1992

 7/26  C.D.Butcher Dunnikier 2nd XI Inverleith      14/06/2003

 7/27  J.E.M.Burford   Leith Franklin 2nd XI        Leith Links     31/05/1980

 7/28  M.W.Dunn        Leith Franklin 2nd XI        Leith Links     04/07/1981

 7/30  G.M.Esslemont   Mitre 2nd XI                 Inch Park       15/08/1987

 7/44  M.W.Dunn        Leith Franklin 2nd XI        Ferryfield      19/07/1980

 7/45  A.Fowler        Watsonian 3rd XI            Myreside        06/08/1988

 7/46  N.Mathieson     Watsonian 3rd XI            Ferryfield      21/06/1980

 7/50  E.J.Wilkins     Mitre 2nd XI                 Inverleith      17/07/1993

 7/54  D.W.Lister      Glenrothes 2nd XI            Ferryfield      23/06/1979

STEWARTS MELVILLE 3RD XI
1973 - 2024

MOST WICKETS IN AN INNINGS



Allan M.R. 2 5/6    Holy Cross 3rd XI Arboretum Road 02/07/2011

Allan M.R. 5/7    Leith Franklin Academicals Beige 2nd XI Inverleith 15/06/2013

Armstrong O.G.A 1 5/20 Leith Franklin Academicals Beige 2nd XI Leith Links 05/06/2021

Augustine R. 1 5/16 Edinburgh 3rd XI Inverleith 13/05/2023

Baillie R.N. 1 8/4    Edinburgh Academical 2nd XI Raeburn Place 29/04/2006

Bond L. 1 5/43    Heriots F.P. 3rd XI Inverleith 14/05/2005

Brown C.S. 1 6/29    Royal High 2nd XI               Jocks Lodge     11/07/1987

Burford J.E.M. 1 7/27    Leith Franklin 2nd XI           Leith Links     31/05/1980

Butcher C.D. 3 5/64    Holy Cross 2nd XI               Arboretum       22/05/1999

Butcher C.D. 7/26 Dunnikier 2nd XI Inverleith 14/06/2003

Butcher C.D. 6/18 Dunfermline & Carnegie 2nd XI Meadows 09/05/2015

Campbell E.A. 1 5/31 Royal Corstorphine 3rd XI The Gyle 10/05/2014

Cassidy K. 1 6/2 Stirling County 4th XI New Williamfield 22/06/2013

Chisholm R.H.E. 1 5/44 Glenrothes 2nd XI              Inverleith      20/07/1991

Colledge R.C. 1 7/17    Holy Cross 2nd XI               Arboretum       29/05/1976

Crispin J.R. 6 6/45    Mitre 2nd XI                    Inch Park       16/05/1992

Crispin J.R. 5/27    Musselburgh 2nd XI              Inverleith      20/07/1996

Crispin J.R. 5/21    Haddington 2nd XI               Inverleith      17/06/2000

Crispin J.R. 5/21    Dalgety Bay Dalgety Bay 05/07/2003

Crispin J.R. 5/43 Edinburgh 2nd XI Inverleith      19/07/2003

Crispin J.R. 5/24 Glenrothes 2nd XI              Town Park 30/08/2003

Crosswaite G. 1 7/16    Murrayfield 2nd XI              Roseburn Park   10/07/1993

Dry A.T. 1 5/10 Dunnikier 2nd XI Inverleith 01/06/2013

Dunn M.W. 5 5/26    Royal High 2nd XI               Ferryfield      17/05/1980

Dunn M.W. 7/44    Leith Franklin 2nd XI           Ferryfield      19/07/1980

Dunn M.W. 6/24    Stenhousemuir 3rd XI            Bellsdyke       06/06/1981

Dunn M.W. 7/28    Leith Franklin 2nd XI           Leith Links     04/07/1981

Dunn M.W. 5/56    Leith Franklin Academicals Beige 2nd XI Leith Links     07/08/1993

Edwards T. 1 5/9     Mitre 2nd XI                    Inch Park       12/07/1986

Esslemont G.M. 4 8/19    Dunfermline Carnegie 2nd XI     Ferryfield      06/07/1974

Esslemont G.M. 7/18    Leith Academicals 2nd XI              Ferryfield      02/06/1979

Esslemont G.M. 9/38    Leith Franklin 2nd XI           Inverleith      16/08/1986

Esslemont G.M. 7/30    Mitre 2nd XI                    Inch Park       15/08/1987

Fasihullah M. 1 6/18 Drummond Trinity 4th XI Meadows 24/08/2024

Farooq A. 1 6/9     Murrayfield DAFS 3rd XI Roseburn 04/06/2022

Farooq S. 1 5/7 Penicuik 2nd XI Inverleith 29/06/2024

Foster D. 1 7/23    Atlas Steel Works               Armadale        13/07/1985

Fowler A. 4 6/6     Dept of Agriculture             Muirhouse       16/05/1987

Fowler A. 9/26    Stenhousemuir 3rd XI            Bellsdyke       23/05/1987

Fowler A. 7/45    Watsonian 3rd XI               Myreside        06/08/1988

Fowler A. 7/7     Royal High 2nd XI               Goldenacre      19/08/1989

Grieve M.W.F. 1 5/9     Leith Franklin 2nd XI           Ferryfield      08/06/1974

Haigh L.D. 2 5/23    Holy Cross 2nd XI               Arboretum       16/08/1980

STEWARTS MELVILLE 3RD XI
1973 - 2024

5 OR MORE WICKETS IN A INNINGS



Haigh L.D. 5/19    Watsonian 3rd XI               Inverleith      30/06/1984

Happer R.M.S.M. 1 5/46    Kirkcaldy 2nd XI                Inverleith      20/05/1989

Henderson C.J. 2 5/31    Clackmannan County 2nd XI       Inverleith      26/07/1997

Henderson C.J. 5/34    St Modans 2nd XI                Barnton         16/08/1997

Hodgson R.I.P. 1 6/32    Heriots 4th XI                  Goldenacre      01/05/1999

Jamieson B. 1 5/15    Marchmont 3rd XI Inverleith 24/08/2019

Kane M. 2 5/40    Edinburgh Academical 3rd XI         Inverleith 29/08/1998

Kane M. 5/35 Stirling County 3rd XI Inverleith 09/08/2003

Keith A.R. 1 5/30    Falkland 3rd XI Inverleith 21/08/2004

Kerr M. 1 5/27 Musselburgh 2nd XI Inverleith 22/07/2023

Kerr R. 3 6/42    Leith Academicals 2nd XI              Hawkhill        12/06/1976

Kerr R. 5/35    Trinity Academicals 2nd XI            Ferryfield      22/07/1978

Kerr R. 5/31    Holy Cross 3rd XI               Ferryfield      14/07/1979

Kinghorn T.W.J. 8 5/13    Royal High 2nd XI               Jocks Lodge     05/07/1980

Kinghorn T.W.J. 5/41    Corstorphine 2nd XI             Inverleith      05/06/1982

Kinghorn T.W.J. 5/15    Holy Cross 3rd XI               Inverleith      17/07/1982

Kinghorn T.W.J. 5/60    Atlas Steel Works               Armadale        25/06/1983

Kinghorn T.W.J. 7/26    Glenrothes 2nd XI              Town Park       16/07/1983

Kinghorn T.W.J. 5/50    Atlas Steel Works               Inverleith      13/08/1983

Kinghorn T.W.J. 6/21    Watsonian 3rd XI               Inverleith      02/05/1987

Kinghorn T.W.J. 5/60    Royal High 2nd XI               Inverleith      17/06/1989

Kirkman S.G.L. 1 5/39    Watsonian 3rd XI               Craiglockhart   13/07/1991

Lawrence M. 1 5/51    Stewart's Melville 2nd XI        Ferryfield      02/08/1980

Lister D.W. 1 7/54    Glenrothes 2nd XI              Ferryfield      23/06/1979

McHoul A.J. 1 5/30    Drummond Trinity 2nd XI Bangholm 11/06/2005

MacDonald G. 1 7/26    Kirk Brae                       Kirk Brae       20/06/1992

Mason D.H. 2 5/68    Royal High 2nd XI               Ferryfield      17/05/1980

Mason D.H. 5/35    Boroughmuir 2nd XI              Inverleith      06/07/1985

Mathieson J.N.M. 1 7/46    Watsonian 3rd XI               Ferryfield      21/06/1980

Meacham M. 1 5/23    Dalgety Bay Dalgety Bay 18/06/2005

Napier D.J. 1 5/21    Falkland 3rd XI Falkland School Fields 22/07/2006

Parker E.S. 2 6/22    Livingston                      Inverleith      18/06/1983

Parker E.S. 5/45    Atlas Steel Works               Armadale        25/06/1983

Phipps R. 1 5/13    Glenrothes 3rd XI Gilvenbank Park 29/04/2017

Ryecroft S. 1 5/17    Marchmont 3rd XI Inverleith      18/05/1996

Savage J. 1 5/25 Kirk Brae 2nd XI Double Hedges 16/05/2015

Scott R.A. 1 6/70    Kirkcaldy 2nd XI                Inverleith      22/06/1985

Shaw A. 1 5/35    Penicuik 3rd XI                 Inverleith      12/08/1995

Simpson M.S. 2 5/6     Elldee 2nd XI                   Ferryfield      25/05/1974

Simpson M.S. 6/16    Holy Cross 2nd XI               Arboretum       03/08/1974

Small O. 1 5/13    Marchmont 2nd XI Inverleith 26/08/2006

Swan M. 1 5/4     Marchmont 2nd XI Inverleith      08/06/2002

Tariq S. 2 6/16    Stirling County 3rd XI Williamfield    10/05/1997

Tariq S. 5/33    Mitre 2nd XI                    Barnton         09/08/1997

Van der Kaars M. 2 5/33    Heriots F.P. 3rd XI Inverleith      20/06/1998

Van der Kaars M. 5/29    Clackmannan County 2nd XI       The Arns        25/07/1998



Van Zanten H. 1 5/7     Haddington 2nd XI               Inverleith      17/08/2002

Veitch A. 2 5/16    Kirkcaldy 2nd XI                Bennochy        22/07/1989

Veitch A. 5/31    Kirkcaldy 2nd XI                Inverleith      03/07/1993

Wilkins E.J. 8 7/50    Mitre 2nd XI                    Inverleith      17/07/1993

Wilkins E.J. 5/37    Falkland 2nd XI                 Scroggie Park   24/07/1993

Wilkins E.J. 6/45    Holy Cross 3rd XI               Inverleith      20/08/1994

Wilkins E.J. 6/42    Boroughmuir 2nd XI              Meggetland      19/08/1995

Wilkins E.J. 6/23    Trinity Academicals 2nd XI            Inverleith      26/08/1995

Wilkins E.J. 6/9     Dunnikier 2nd XI Dunnikier Park  13/07/1996

Wilkins E.J. 6/15    Peebles County                  Whitestone Park 15/07/2000

Wilkins E.J. 5/19 Falkland 3rd XI Scroggie Park 25/06/2005

Wilkinson W.S. 1 6/14    Holy Cross 2nd XI               Ferryfield      12/07/1975

Wood D.J. 2 5/47    Penicuik 3rd XI                 Ferryfield      07/07/1979

Wood D.J. 5/16    Royal High 2nd XI               Jocks Lodge     05/07/1980

Wrench R.P.E. 1 5/28    Leith Franklin Academicals Beige 2nd XI Inverleith 15/06/2019

TOTAL 104



R.Kerr          Trinity Academicals 2nd XI Ferryfield        22/07/1978

D.H.Mason       Holy Cross 3rd XI Inverleith        09/07/1983

R.I.P.Hodgson   Heriots 4th XI Goldenacre        01/05/1999

STEWARTS MELVILLE 3RD XI
1973 - 2024

HAT TRICKS



36 J.R.Crispin 2003

35 W.S.Wilkinson 1975

30 C.J.Henderson   1997

27 S.Tariq         1997

25 J.R.Crispin     1998

24 R.Kerr          1979

23 T.W.J.Kinghorn  1983

23 D.H.Mason       1983

23 D. DileepSudha 2018

22 J.R.Crispin     2000

22 J.R.Crispin     2001

22 E.J.Wilkins     1993

22 C.D.Butcher 2015

22 E.Wrench 2023

21 A.Fowler        1987

21 M.Swan          2002

21 H.Van Zanten    2002

21 C.D.Butcher 2014

20 D.J.Wood        1979

20 E.A.Campbell 2014

20 M.Fasihullah 2024

STEWARTS MELVILLE 3RD XI
1973 - 2024

MOST WICKETS IN A SEASON



Name 1st Name M M R W Avge 5w Econ

J R Crispin James 228 1657 2 305 5182 291 6 45 17.81 6 3.13

T W J Kinghorn Tom 179 880 0 176 2864 151 7 26 18.97 8 3.25

E J Wilkins Ernie 50 703 3 218 1417 101 7 50 14.03 8 2.02

A Fowler Alex 56 489 3 84 1637 94 9 26 17.41 4 3.35

C D Butcher Charles 65 406 2 82 1321 89 7 26 14.84 1 3.25

D H Mason Douglas 98 474 3 76 1660 88 5 35 18.86 2 3.50

D J Wood Donald 63 479 5 105 1410 78 5 16 18.08 2 2.94

W F Malcolm Willie 59 363 2 53 1324 68 4 34 19.47 0 3.65

E S Parker Euan 56 344 1 86 999 63 6 26 15.86 2 2.90

R M S M Happer Mark 102 423 2 68 1601 62 5 46 25.82 1 3.78

R Augustine Ranjith 35 250 4 35 870 58 5 16 15.00 1 3.48

C S Brown Colin 41 308 3 74 842 55 6 29 15.31 1 2.73

C J Henderson Craig 29 344 4 82 838 53 5 31 15.81 2 2.44

D J Napier David 77 355 1 36 1420 53 5 21 26.79 1 4.00

B P Jamieson Ben 45 220 3 12 1118 52 5 15 21.50 1 5.08

S Farooq Shuaib 54 167 1 21 679 47 5 16 14.45 1 4.07

R Kerr Bob 26 245 1 58 641 47 5 31 13.64 2 2.62

A Veitch Alan 211 259 0 26 1149 47 5 16 24.45 2 4.44

R P E Wrench Robin 24 151 0 14 601 44 5 28 13.66 1 3.98

M W Dunn Malcolm 21 190 0 50 480 43 7 28 11.16 5 2.53

G Hannan Garrath 39 250 1 41 778 42 4 16 18.52 0 3.11

A R Keith Andrew 46 244 5 26 1019 41 5 30 24.85 1 4.18

E Wrench Euan 31 187 0 26 654 40 3 6 16.35 0 3.50

(Total wickets since 1977)

STEWARTS MELVILLE 3RD XI
1973 - 2024

MOST WICKETS IN A CAREER

Overs Best



54* & 5/47 D.J.Wood Penicuik 3rd XI Ferryfield 07/07/1979

71  & 5/35 A.Shaw Penicuik 3rd XI Inverleith 12/08/1995

56* & 5/30 A.J.McHoul Drummond Trinity 2nd XI Bangholm 11/06/2005

65  & 8/4 R.N.Baillie Edinburgh Academical 2nd XI Raeburn Place 29/04/2006

77  & 6/18 M.Fasihullah Drummond Trinity 4th XI Meadows 24/08/2024

STEWARTS MELVILLE 3RD XI
1973 - 2024

50 RUNS AND 5 WICKETS IN A MATCH



5 (all ct) J.E.M.Burford Holy Cross 3rd XI Ferryfield  14/07/1979

5 (all ct) C.B.Bickler   Clackmannan County 2nd XI    Inverleith  26/07/1997

5 (all ct) A.J.McHoul Dunfermline 2nd XI Inverleith 23/05/2004

    

4 (all ct) S.J.Anderson  Leith Franklin Academicals 2nd XI Leith Links 02/08/1997

4 (all ct) D.Pearce Drummond Inverleith Park 07/07/2001

4 (all ct) R.Bartsch Musselburgh 2nd XI Inverleith 03/05/2008

4 (all ct) K.Cassidy Dunnikier 2nd XI Inverleith 01/06/2013

4 (all ct) S.A.Gibson Dunnikier 2nd XI Inverleith 31/05/2014

4 (all ct) C.J.Miller Murrayfield DAFS 3rd XI Roseburn 04/06/2022

4 (all ct) J.Craigie Edinburgh South 2nd XI Inverleith 26/08/2023

4 (all ct) U.T.Malik Tranent & Preston Village 4th XI Polwarth Oval 07/07/2024

STEWARTS MELVILLE 3RD XI
1973 - 2024

MOST DISMISSALS IN AN INNINGS



16 (10ct 6st)    S.M.Sukumar       2011

14 (13ct lst)    S.G.L.Kirkman       1999

12 (11ct lst)    J.E.M.Burford   1979

12 (10ct 2st)    R.Bartsch       2009

11 (9ct 2st)     S.Edington      1983

11 (all ct)      G.Smith         1987

11 (10ct 1st) S.M.Sukumar       2014

11 (all ct)      S.M.Sukumar       2016

10 (all ct)      D.H.Mason       1980

10 (all ct)      D.H.Mason       1983

10 (all ct)      E.Lindgren      1988

10 (all ct)      W.Malcolm      2011

STEWARTS MELVILLE 3RD XI
1973 - 2024

MOST DISMISSALS IN A SEASON



Name 1st Name M Ct St Tot

S M Sukumar Sasi 163 72 13 85

S G L Kirkman Simon 82 52 8 60

A Veitch Alan 211 52 0 52

W R Murray Roy 126 44 2 46

T W J Kinghorn Tom 179 44 0 44

D H Mason Douglas 98 40 0 40

J R Crispin James 228 39 0 39

W F Malcolm Willie 59 37 0 37

W Bruce Willie 84 30 0 30

J E M Burford Mike 64 25 2 27

R M S M Happer Mark 102 27 0 27

V J N Coltherd Victor 121 26 0 26

S J Anderson Scott 61 21 4 25

E Lindgren Eric 28 22 2 24

R Bartsch Richard 34 19 4 23

S Farooq Shuaib 54 22 1 23

B Kane Barry 39 21 2 23

U T Malik Umar 70 23 0 23

J D Foster Jim 145 22 0 22

A Fowler Alex 56 22 0 22

S A Kerr Steve 44 20 2 22

S Edington Sandy 21 18 3 21

D J M Burns David 37 17 3 20

C D Butcher Charles 65 20 0 20

H D W Murray Hamish 33 19 1 20

(Total Dismissals since 1977)

STEWARTS MELVILLE 3RD XI
1973 - 2024

TOTAL DISMISSALS IN A CAREER


